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OWNER:
APPLICANT:
CONSULTANT:
SITE LOCATION:
LEGAL

DESCRIPTION:

SITE SIZE:
ZONING:
COMP PLAN
DESIGNATION:

120-DAY PERIOD:

PUBLIC NOTICE:
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GENERAL INFORMATION

Willamette Commons LLC, 3380 Barrington Dr., West Linn, OR
97068

David Emami, 3380 Barrington Dr., West Linn, OR 97068

Stewart Gordon Straus, Architect, PC, 6775 SW 111th Ave., #20,
Beaverton, OR 97008

18270 & 18340 Willamette Drive, 18395 Shady Hollow Way

Clackamas County Assessor’s Map 2-1E-14DB, tax lots 1100,
1200, and 1500

2.08 acres

R-4.5, Single-Family Residential Detached and Attached/Duplex
Conditional

Medium-Density Residential

This application became complete on May 21, 2014. The 120-day
maximum application-processing period ends on September 14,
2014 per subsequent agreement by the applicant.

Public notice was mailed to the Robinwood Neighborhood
Associations and affected property owners on June 26, 2014. The
property was posted with a sign on July 1, 2014. In addition, the
application has been posted on the City’s website and was
published in the West Linn Tidings on July 3, 2014. The notice
requirements have been met.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The City Council recently adopted changes to update the water resource areas section and
multiple other sections of the CDC. As you review this report, please note this application was
processed under the CDC prior to those changes taking effect.

The application is for a 26-unit development consisting of 13 duplex buildings. This is a
Planned Unit Development (PUD) on three existing parcels at the intersection of Willamette
Drive (Highway 43) and Shady Hollow Way in the Robinwood neighborhood.

As with most PUDs the applicant has requested this approval at least in part to design a site in
a way that utilizes the density transfer provisions of Chapter 24 (PUD chapter). The applicant
does propose to utilize these by proposing a common lot for all units instead of individual
duplex lots, and also requests the density bonus allowed by 24.150. The applicant requests a
density bonus for site planning and design excellence, provided by 24.150(B). As a PUD with a
requested density bonus, this must meet the standard PUD criteria as well as that in the
density bonus section.

The standard PUD criteria of 24.100 involve preservation of existing amenities, creating a
desirable and stable environment, the placement/design of buildings, and compatibility in
scale with surroundings. There are many examples in 24.150 of what can constitute design
excellence, and these are summarized in Staff Response 10 of the addendum below.

The applicant proposes 13 duplexes, or 26 units in all. The density of the site allows for 11
duplexes in the R-4.5 zone. A density transfer at a maximum of 15% bonus is allowed per

Chapter 24, which if approved would allow four additional units or add two duplexes for a
total of 13 duplexes.

All buildings proposed are two-story, some with daylight basements, with individual garages
and driveways for each unit. A common parking area with 26 spaces including three ADA-
accessible spaces is also proposed along Shady Hollow Way. The main driveway is midway
along Shady Hollow Way's site. This is the only vehicle ingress/egress besides the individual
driveways to Building D1’s units along Shady Hollow Way to the east; the driveways to all
other units as well as the common parking lot all access from the main driveway off Shady
Hollow. The applicant proposes four different typical unit plans and elevations, all similar in
that they are rectangular and two story with one unit on the left half of the building and one
on the right, as is typical for many duplexes. Four buildings in the interior of the site are to be
Plan A. Six buildings, including all four along Willamette Drive, would be Plan B. Two at the
east end would be Plan C. The only Plan D building (Building D1) is the one accessing from
the individual set of duplex driveways at the east end of the site, as discussed above.

As required with a PUD open space areas area proposed. Three are game-specific which is
allowed: a putting green at the east end of the site, a bocce court near the northeast corner, a
basketball area south of this. The fourth proposed open space area is a landscaped area with a
gazebo at the site’s southwest corner. The northeast corner of the site is preserved as
undeveloped; this is the only area of the site within a protected water resource area, as a
creek daylights just east of this corner. Although no development is proposed there the
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application still requires Water Resource Area approval per Chapter 32 as it is a site with
proposed new non-single-family development including part of a water resource area.

This is a development of more than two duplexes and therefore requires Class Il Design
Review, and is not exempt from Design Review per 55.025.

The property is in the R-4.5 zone. City Council approved a zone change (ZC-08-01, Ordinance
1578) in October 2008 to R-4.5 that was subject to four conditions of approval. Condition 3
required a 25 foot wide buffer between buildings on the project to buildings on adjacent
properties at 18194 and 18200 Shady Hollow Way and required a special notation on the
zoning map. Two other conditions addressed that no non-residential developments or multi-
family were permitted on site. The applicant’s proposal is for duplexes, has no commercial
uses, and maintains a 25-foot building setback from the listed neighboring properties.

Currently the site consists of remnants of lots 45 and 46 of the Robinwood plat, and all of Lot
47 of this plat. The applicant proposes the duplexes to be on a common lot. The applicant
proposes for buildings to straddle the existing lot lines of record across the site which has
been allowed by the City before but is not ideal. This is addressed in Condition of Approval 13
below.

While without a PUD overlay duplexes would have to be on individual lots meeting size and
dimensional standards, the overlay if approved allows for these to be on a common lot as long
as the same maximum overall R-4.5 density for duplexes in this zone is respected. The
applicant requests PUD approval in part for these reasons. Therefore the applicable approval
criteria include:

= Chapter 14, Single-Family Residential Detached and Attached/Duplex R-4.5 zoning
district;

= Chapter 55, Design Review, Class Il Design Review criteria in Section 55.100;

= (Chapter 24, Planned Unit Development;

= Chapter 32, Water Resource Area Protection

Staff has determined that the applicant has met the criteria of Chapter 24 upon inclusion of
the proposed conditions of approval, including the requested density bonus for design
excellence, and has adopted the applicant’s findings regarding this. Staff has determined that
the applicant meets Chapter 32 criteria upon inclusion of the proposed conditions of approval
as no development is proposed in the water resource area. Staff has also determined that
with the inclusion of the conditions of approval the applicant meets Class Il Design Review
criteria.

Staff has determined that with the recommended condition of approval as discussed below,
the application meets the approval criteria.

Review of Conditions of Approval:
Condition of Approval 1 requires site plans to be conformed to and ensures the completion of

improvements is tied to building permit issuance. Condition of Approval 2 ensures that all
forthcoming plans will conform to Engineering standards including for half-street
improvements and other on- and off-site improvements.
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Condition of Approval 3 ensures that the requirements to underground utilities in 55.100(M)
are fulfilled.

55.100(A)(5) requires compliance with Chapter 42 Clear Vision Areas. 55.100(L)(4) requires
signs not to obstruct lines of sight. Condition of Approval 4 requires the proposed gazebo and
sign near the intersection of Willamette Drive and Shady Hollow Way be outside the clear
vision area for street intersections required by 42.040.

Condition of Approval 5 requires ODOT’s requirements per their memo to staff on Pages 58-
59 of Exhibit PC-4 for work in the Highway 43 right of way.

Condition of Approval 6 requires the public sidewalk be widened to eight feet along the
existing bus stop nearby along Highway 43 just south of Shady Hollow Way, and for the
applicant to add a bench here unless this is not acceptable to Tri-Met. These requirements
fulfill 85.200(D)(4). This is necessary because 55.100(H)(6) requires the fulfillment of the
criteria of 85.200(D).

Building D is the only building with its individual driveways directly off a street instead of the
main driveway. 48.030(B)(4) requires there be 20 feet of driveway between the garage door
and the paved portion of the right of way for such driveways, so Condition of Approval 7
requires this for Building D. Section 48.025(B)(6) requires that Transportation System Plan
Table 8-3 be followed. Since this table requires driveways to be 50 feet apart on local streets,
Condition of Approval 7 requires this distance be maintained from the proposed set of
driveways for Building D, to the existing driveway on the next property to the north.
48.060(D)(3) requires curb cuts along the same side of the same local street to be 30 feet
apart, meaning that the two proposed Building D driveways must share a curb cut. This
condition also requires this.

Condition of Approval 8 fulfills all access requirements requested by TVFR in their letter on
pages 56-57 of Exhibit PC-3, fulfilling the emergency access requirements of 48.030(C) and
the requirements for water flow in 55.100(1)(3).

46.150(A)(20) requires pathways within the parking area to be six feet wide. 55.100(B)(7)(d)
requires paths on site to be six feet wide, eight feet when abutting parking spaces or travel
lanes. Therefore proposed Condition of Approval 9 requires paths to be at least six feet wide
everywhere and at least eight feet wide when abutting parking spaces or travel lanes.

Condition of Approval 10A requires a conservation easement and signage for the area within
50-feet of the nearby off-site drainageway, as required by 32.050(G). Condition of Approval
10B requires a tree conservation easement for the significant tree to be protected, per
55.100(B)(2)(b).

Condition of Approval 11 fulfill’s 24.170’s requirement that a homeowner’s association
maintain common open spaces.

Condition of Approval 12 addresses the fulfillment of parking-related criteria including
parking landscaping. 55.100(A)(7) requires compliance with Chapter 46 regarding off-street
parking, and 55.100(A)(10) requires compliance with Chapter 54 Landscaping. Condition of
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Approval 12A requires the proposed ADA van-accessible space be marked as such per
46.150(B)(6). Condition of Approval 12B requires the wheel stops required by 46.150(A)(11)
for parking spaces along landscaped areas. 54.020(E)(3) requires parking lots of this size to
have landscaping comprising 10% of the interior of the parking lot and for them to also have
two shade trees along the perimeter. Conditions of approval 12C and 12D require these
respectively.

Condition of Approval 13 fulfills all setback-related requirements by ensuring the applicant
obtains Lot Line Adjustment approval and replats the three lots on site as one lot of record, so
buildings will not straddle existing lot lines.

Condition of Approval 14 requires the three on-site lots be legally made into one lot by the Lot
Line Adjustment and county platting processes. Condition of Approval 14 ensures compliance
with 24.030’s deadline for project completion.

Site Conditions: There are two single-family houses on site, one of which accesses from
Willamette Drive and the other from Shady Hollow Way. Both are proposed to be demolished
and their driveways eliminated. There are many trees on site, four of which are considered
significant by the City Arborist; one of these is proposed for preservation. The site is buffered
from the streets by many small trees and some hedges. There are not sidewalks and curbs
along the site.
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Site Aerial View

Source: West Linn GIS, 2014
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SITE

Zoning Vicinity Map Source: West Linn GIS, 2014

Surrounding Land Use. The site is in a mainly residential area of the city, but with a General
Commercial corridor several blocks long along Highway 43 starting across Shady Hollow from
the site.

Public comments:

No public comments have been received to date.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of application PUD-14-01/DR-14-01/WAP-14-01, subject to the
following proposed conditions:

1. Site Plans. With the exception of modifications required by these conditions, the
project shall conform to the Shady Hollow Village plans, sheet DRS1-DRS7, dated May
14,2014, located on Page 85 of Exhibit PC-6, before a building permit is issued.

2. Engineering Standards. The applicant shall submit updated engineering plans for
review and approval by the City Engineer that address public improvement issues
(including but not limited to public water mains, sidewalks, street improvements) on-
site or off-site. These improvements must be completed prior to building permit
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approval. All public improvements and facilities associated with public improvements
including grading, onsite stormwater design, street lighting, easements, and easement
locations are subject to the City Engineer’s review, modification, and approval.

3. Undergrounding Utilities. All utilities shall be undergrounded along the site’s frontage
including across the street where utility lines cross over street right of way along the
site.

4. Clear Vision Area. The gazebo shall be placed outside the 30 foot by 30 foot clear
vision area as measured from the right of way lines (after dedication) at the
intersection of Shady Hollow and Willamette. The sign shall also be placed outside this
clear vision area if it is more than three feet tall.

5. ODOT Requirements.
A) An ODOT Miscellaneous Permit must be obtained for all work in the highway right
of way.

B) The applicant must obtain an ODOT permit to place trees in the state right of way.

C) Ilumination within the ODOT right of way must be in accordance with AASHTO
illumination standards and the ODOT Lighting Policy and Guidelines, January 2003,
which states that local jurisdictions must enter into an intergovernmental
agreement (IGA) with ODOT wherein the local jurisdiction is responsible for
installation, maintenance, operation, and energy costs.

6. Sidewalk and Bench for Bus Stop. The applicant shall widen the sidewalk to eight feet
along the existing bus stop south of Shady Hollow Way on the east side of Highway 43.
The applicant shall add a bench in the bus stop area, provided it is agreeable to Tri-Met.

7. Driveway Spacing and Length. The accesses to the two units in Building D1 shall share
a curb cut on Shady Hollow Way. The curb cut shall be at least 50 feet from the
driveway to the north at 18200 Shady Hollow Way. The accesses to Building D1 shall
be 20 feet long at minimum between the sidewalk and the garage doors.

8. Emergency Access.

A) A minimum centerline turning radius of 45 feet is required for all curves in the
driveway. Inside turning radii shall not be less than 28 feet. Outside turning radii
shall not be less than 48 feet, measured from the same center point.

B) “No parking” signs are required along both sides of the driveway.

C) The applicant shall provide documentation from a registered engineer that the
driveway is capable of supporting 12,500 pounds point load (wheel load) and
60,000 pounds live load (gross vehicle weight).

D) A fire flow test shall be performed to the satisfaction of TVFR.

E) Fire sprinklers shall be installed in all buildings.

F) Approved fire apparatus access roadways and firefighting water supplies shall be
installed and operational prior to any combustible construction or storage of
combustible materials on site.

9. Paths. Pedestrian paths within the site shall be six feet wide, eight feet wide where
they abut travel lanes or parking spaces.
o0
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10. Conservation Easements.

A) A conservation easement shall be recorded that applies to all areas of the site
within 50 feet of the drainageway outfall just east of the site’s northeast corner.
The easement shall include the City’s standard conservation easement language for
water resource area conservation easements (available from the Planning
Department) which prohibits further development and protects native vegetation.
The edge of the conservation easement on all sides shall be marked with the City’s
standard permanent markers at 30-foot to 50-foot intervals and at all boundary
direction changes.

B) The applicant shall establish a tree conservation easement for the significant oak
tree in the southwest area of the site preserved for preservation. The easement
area shall include both the tree’s canopy and dripline-plus-10-foot areas that are
proposed to remain undeveloped. The applicant shall use the City’s standard tree
conservation easement language, available from the Planning Department.

11. Usable Open Space. CDC 24.170(B)(3) and (4) require the creation of a Homeowner’s
Association (HOA) for the maintenance of the common open space and the active
recreation facilities. The applicant shall provide the completed HOA that addresses
this requirement prior to building permit approval.

12. Parking.
A) The proposed ADA van-accessible space shall have a sign marked “Van Accessible”

mounted below the accessible parking sign.

B) All parking spaces shall be provided with a wheel stop at least four inches high
located two feet back from the front of the parking stall.

C) Within the parking lot, spaces shall be converted to landscaping, enough to equal
10% of the interior of the parking lot. The proposed semicircular landscaped areas
on either side of the driveway entrance may count towards this 10% minimum.

D) Two shade trees shall be planted along the perimeter of the parking lot.

13. Lot Line Adjustment and Platting. The applicant shall apply for a Lot Line Adjustment
through the Planning Division to eliminate the existing lot of record lines through the
site, and subsequently re-plat the three existing lots on site into one lot of record with
Clackamas County, after the demolition of at least one of the two existing single-family
dwelling units on site.

14. Expiration of Extension of Approval. The applicant shall complete conditions of
approval within three years of the date of approval of the development plan.

Notes to Applicant.

e Expiration of Approval. This approval shall expire three years from the effective date of
this decision.

e Additional Permits Required. Your project may require the following additional permits:
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o Building permit, the final permit after others are completed and conditions of approval
are fulfilled. Contact the Building Division at (503) 656-4211,
jnomie@westlinnoregon.gov.

e Final inspection: Call the Building Division’s Inspection Line at (503) 722-5509.
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ADDENDUM

PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT
July 16, 2014

STAFF EVALUATION OF THE PROPOSAL’S COMPLIANCE
WITH APPLICABLE CODE CRITERIA

I. File ZC-08-01

In October 13, 2008, City Council adopted Ordinance 1578 to implement a plan and zone
change for file ZC-08-01. This decision contained four conditions of approval (as follows):
Conditions:

1. The property within the rezone area cannot be developed for non-residential uses.

2. The units shall be limited to single family attached, duplex or detached single family
residential configuration only. Triplex or other configurations with more attached
units are not permitted.

3. A 25 foot wide buffer shall be provided between buildings on the project site and the
properties at 18194 and 19200 Shady Hollow Way.

4. The City of West Linn shall amend its zoning map and shall identify the three lots on
the face of the map as “R-4.5 “COND.” Which will identify or “red flag” the fact that
conditions have been imposed with limit the allowable uses of the R-4.5 zone.
Additionally, conditions 1, 2, and 3 shall be recorded with the deed

Staff Response 1: Only residential uses are proposed, and these are all duplexes. There are
no buildings proposed within 25 feet of the properties at 18194 and 19200 Shady Hollow
Way. Staff determines the conditions of the rezoning decision are met.

II. Chapter 14
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL ATTACHED AND DETACHED/DUPLEX, R-4.5

14.030 PERMITTED USES

The following are uses permitted outright in this zoning district:

()

2. Duplex residential units.

()

14.070 DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS, USES PERMITTED OUTRIGHT AND USES
PERMITTED UNDER PRESCRIBED CONDITIONS

Except as may be otherwise provided by the provisions of this code, the following are the
requirements for uses within this zone:

o
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A. The minimum lot size shall be:

(...)
3. For a duplex, 8,000 square feet or 4,000 square feet for each unit.

B. The minimum front lot line length or the minimum lot width at the front lot line shall be 35
feet.

C. The average minimum lot width shall be 50 feet.
D. The minimum average lot depth shall be 90 feet.

Staff Response 2: The only use proposed is duplexes. This is a use permitted outright in this
district, so that criterion is met. The applicant has applied for PUD approval which would
allow this to be done as one lot with multiple duplexes. After dedication the site would have
89,243 square feet, which would allow for 22 duplex units (11 duplexes) per the standard in
(A)(3) above. The applicant requests a density bonus allowing 26 units (13 duplexes). See
Staff Response 10.

E. The minimum yard dimensions or minimum building setback areas from the lot line shall
be:

1. For a front yard, 20 feet; except for steeply sloped lots where the provisions of CDC
41.010 shall apply.

2. For an interior side yard, five feet.
3. For a side yard abutting a street, 15 feet.
4. For arear yard, 20 feet.

Staff Response 3: The proposal meets (1) and (2) above. Subsections (3) and (4) are met
except for Building D1 but for a PUD these are met via the allowable setbacks in 24.180(D)(3)
and (4) respectively. As they border a frontage with a street and not another development the
frontages to the south and east for Building D1 are not considered to be along the property
perimeter as it related to other developments. Staff determines the criteria are met in
conjunction with 24.180(D); see Staff Response 17.

F. The maximum building height shall be 35 feet except for steeply sloped lots in which case
the provisions of Chapter 41 CDC shall apply.

Staff Response 4: The buildings meet the 35-foot limit except for when they meet Chapter
41’s exception allowing them to slightly exceed this when there is a more than 10-foot grade
along the side of the building (as measured from five feet away horizontally, downslope). Staff
determines the criterion is met.
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http://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/CDC/WestLinnCDC41.html#41.010
http://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/CDC/WestLinnCDC41.html#41

G. The maximum lot coverage shall be 40 percent.

(..

I. The floor area ratio shall be 0.45. Type I and II lands shall not be counted toward lot area
when determining allowable floor area ratio, except that a minimum floor area ratio of 0.30
shall be allowed regardless of the classification of lands within the property. That 30 percent
shall be based upon the entire property including Type I and II lands. Existing residences in
excess of this standard may be replaced to their prior dimensions when damaged without the
requirement that the homeowner obtain a “non-conforming structures” permit under Chapter
66 CDC.

J. The sidewall provisions of Chapter 43 CDC shall apply.

(..

Staff Response 5: The lot coverage is proposed to be 25.5% and the floor area ratio (FAR) to
be 0.446 (or 44.6%, which falls below the floor area maximum of 45%). Sidewall provisions
of Chapter 43 are met as the midpoint of each sidewall is less than 22 feet tall. Staff
determines the criteria are met.

III. Chapter 24
PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT

24.030 EXPIRATION OR EXTENSION OF APPROVAL

If the final plat has not been recorded with the County within three years from the date of
approval of the development plan, the application shall be null and void unless an extension is
granted per CDC 99.325. If an extension is granted, the final plat must be recorded with the
County before the extension lapses.

Staff Response 6: A final plat is not required as this is not a subdivision. Therefore Condition of
Approval 14 requires the applicant to complete the conditions of approval within three years of the
approval of the development plan.

24.070 EXEMPTIONS FROM PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS
A planned unit development (PUD) shall not apply in cases where all the following conditions

exist:

A. No density transfer is proposed pursuant to provisions of this chapter.
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()

Staff Response 7: Density transfer is requested, so a PUD applies as this is required with density
transfer.

24.090 APPLICABILITY AND ALLOWED USES

Subject to the provisions of CDC 24.070, 24.080 and this section, the PUD Overlay Zone may be
applied to all residential, commercial, and industrial zones.

A. In addition to the uses allowed outright in the underlying zone the following uses shall be
allowed outright where all other applicable standards are met.

1. Single-family, duplex, attached housing and multiple-family housing.

Staff Response 8: The applicant has applied a PUD in a residential zone, for multiple duplexes
on one site with no land division proposed. Staff determines the criterion is met.

24.100 APPROVAL CRITERIA
(..

B. The application shall also demonstrate compliance with the following criteria:

1. The proposal shall preserve the existing amenities of the site to the greatest extent
possible by relating the type and design of the development to the topography,
landscape features, and natural amenities existing on the site and in the vicinity.

2. The proposed PUD shall provide a desirable, attractive, and stable environment in
harmony with that of the surrounding area through thorough, well-developed, detailed
planning and by comprehensively correlating the provisions of this code and all
applicable adopted plans.

3. The placement and design of buildings, use of open spaces, circulation facilities, off-
street parking areas, and landscaping shall be designed to best utilize the potentials of
the site characterized by special features of geography, topography, size, and shape.

4. The PUD shall be developed so that it is compatible with neighboring development in
terms of architecture, massing, and scale. Where that cannot be accomplished,
appropriate transitions shall be provided that are deferential or sympathetic to
existing development.

Staff Response 9: The two-story duplexes create an attractive environment along Highway
43 by having their facades face the highway. In other directions vegetative buffers provide
appropriate transitions. Such buffers preserve existing amenities and landscape features.
These buffers are provided between this development and others, and between residents of
this development and the Burgerville businesses and parking area. Daylight basements are
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http://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/CDC/WestLinnCDC24.html#24.070
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provided including the units’ individual garages, where the topography warrants these plans
rather than the non-daylight-basement plans. The water resource area is preserved at the
northeast corner. The 25-foot required buffer per ZC-08-01/PLN-08-06 is provided to the
residential properties on Shady Hollow to the east.

Staff determines the criteria are met.

(..

24.110 RESIDENTIAL DENSITY CALCULATIONS

A. The PUD allows density to be transferred on residential portions of the site. The following
sections explain how the allowed number of dwelling units per acre is calculated. The
standards are also intended to ensure that PUDs and adjoining developments are compatible
and maintain a sense of neighborhood unity.

B. Net acres for land to be developed with detached single-family dwellings, or multi-family
dwellings including duplexes, is computed by subtracting the following from the gross acres:

1. Any land area which is included in a boundary street right-of-way or water course,
or planned open space areas if density transfer is not requested.

2. An allocation of 25 percent for public or private facilities (e.g., streets, paths, right-
of-way, etc.) or, when a tentative plat or plan has been developed, the total land area
allocated for public or private facilities.

(..

C. The allowed density or number of dwelling units on the site, subject to the limitations in
CDC 24.140 and 24.150, is computed by dividing the number of square feet in the net acres by
the minimum number of square feet required for each lot, by the base zone.

24.130 ALLOWABLE DENSITY ON TYPE I AND II LANDS

A. This table relates to the allowed density of development on Type I and II lands.
“Development” means when the footprint of a home is placed on Type I or Il lands, or when
over 50 percent of the lot comprises Type I or Il lands. Generally speaking, the greater the
constraints, the lower the density; and the lower the constraints, the higher the allowable
density.

Please note that density transfers from constrained lands generally allow a 50 to 100 percent
transfer. The rationale for only a 50 percent transfer is that these lands have historically been
of marginal development value (e.g., wetlands, 52 percent slopes, etc.); so to say those lands
should have the same 100 percent development value and potential as less constrained lands
would be wrong since they are tougher to build on and they are generally appraised at a lower
land value than flatter, more developable sites.
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There are three categories of allowable density: (1) “building not allowed”; (2) allowable
density “when developed”; and (3) allowable density “when transferred.” The first category
means that no building is allowed in, for example, slopes over 50 percent or in wetlands. The
prohibition is represented by an “X.” The second category means that if a developer wants to
develop an area, it can only be developed at 50 percent of normal density or not at all. The
third category, “when transferred,” explains what percentage of the normal density of the
Type I and Il lands can be transferred to on-site non Type I and II lands.

B.
Allowable Density*
Type I or Bull\‘lg:ng When When
Type Il lands Allowed Developed Transferred
Water Quality Resource Area X X 50%

* Development of single-family detached residences on pre-existing lots of record is exempt
from this chart; most restrictive density governs in the event of conflict or overlap.

** The “50 percent allowable density when developed” means that if we reduce the number
of homes on constrained lands, we reduce the hazard potential which typically increases with
higher density and increased site disturbance. Consequently, the density is reduced in half (50
percent). That means that to develop on a predominantly steep lot would require twice the
minimum lot size of the underlying zone (e.g., you would need a 20,000-square-foot lot in the
R-10 zone). When Type I and II lands are to be developed, the 70 percent rule shall not apply
to those areas; it shall only apply to the developable net area as defined in CDC 85.200(J)(7).
(Ord. 1408, 1998)

Staff Response 10: The applicant demonstrates on Page 65 of Exhibit PC-6 that the site meets the
density transfer standards for the base number of units. The applicant’s calculations include the
necessary subtractions for right of way dedications and the water resource area. Staff determines
the criteria are met.

24.140 TRANSITIONS AND LIMITATIONS ON DENSITY TRANSFER

A. Because the PUD and the provisions of this chapter allow increased residential densities
and various housing types, it is necessary that some kind of transition be provided between
the project site and the surrounding properties. These transitions will, for example, mitigate
the impacts of multi-family housing next to single-family housing. Transitions are not
required in all cases, however. The following exceptions shall apply:

()

2. Two housing units attached side by side by common wall are considered compatible
with detached single-family units; but

()
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Staff Response 11: The applicant proposes multiple side-by-side duplexes, so no transition is
needed between these and the adjacent detached single-family units. Also as discussed above in
this staff report, the proposal complies with the 25-foot buffer required by ZC-08-01 Condition 3
between buildings on site and the single-family detached properties at 18194 and 19200 Shady
Hollow Way. Staff determines the criterion is met.

24.150 DENSITY BONUSES

A. Although the density may be reduced by CDC 24.130, applicants are encouraged to seek
density bonus credits under such categories as “site planning and design excellence.” The
permitted number of dwelling units may be increased up to 29 percent above those computed
under the formula above based on a finding of the Planning Director that the density bonus
credits have been satisfied as set forth in the following section and in CDC 24.160:

B. Site planning and design excellence allow additional units up to the maximum indicated
on the chart when excellence in site planning and building design is demonstrated with
respect to neighborhood compatibility, recreation space, security and crime prevention, and
livability of on-site environment, as determined through design review. Examples of quality
design features which may be used to address the foregoing include, but are not limited to:

1. Maximum retention and integration of natural features into site design in addition
to open space areas dedicated to the City.

2. Minimize impervious surfaces. Locate parking facilities and garages at the rear of
buildings accessed by alleys. De-emphasis of the automobile is encouraged through
placement of parking at side or rear of buildings (reference CDC 55.100(A)(2)).

3. Maximize recreation and open spaces in addition to open space areas dedicated to
the City.

4. Superior landscape plan in terms of quantity of materials and quality represented
by size of plant/tree, variety of plant/tree, and mix to allow seasonal colors. The
landscape plan should incorporate available natural site features (e.g., rock
outcroppings, creeks, etc.). The landscape plan should relate to or complement on-site
buildings, frame views, and show sensitivity to the micro-climate. Other landscape
elements may include rockeries, ornamental pools, and pathways.

5. Architectural design that emphasizes high quality materials, finish, texture, and
craftsmanship. Architectural complexity and richness of detail are sought. Contextual
design that draws from the predominant architecture of the area is preferred over
contrasting design. Only examples of manifestly outstanding contrasting design would
be acceptable alternatives to the contextual approach. The design should
accommodate the human scale with multiple light windows, appropriately scaled
entryways, and porches. Facades should be broken up into multiple elements, both
horizontally and vertically. Variations in the building silhouette and depth are also
desirable.

L,
‘7" printed on recycled paper 18

7/16/14 PC Meeting
18


http://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/CDC/WestLinnCDC24.html#24.130
http://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/CDC/WestLinnCDC24.html#24.160
http://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/CDC/WestLinnCDC55.html#55.100

()

7. Well-articulated pedestrian and bikeway path system and public transit system, if
applicable, that unifies the development site and connects with adjacent development
and destinations. Transit facilities are important.

C. The City shall encourage and assist in the accumulation of density bonus developments. The
final density allowed will depend on the following factors:

1. The amount of density allowed shall be rounded up to the next figure when any
partial figure of one-half or greater results from adding the percentage density
increase to the base density.

2. The development shall be subject to all applicable development standards of this
code. The Planning Director may recommend that the proposed design of the
development be modified to ensure that development standards are satisfied.
Modifications of design may include, but are not limited to, the following:

a. Reduction in building coverage.

b. Clustering of buildings.

c. Redesign of parking or street layout.

d. Protection of resource areas. (Ord. 1463, 2000)

24.160 DENSITY BONUS CHART

The cumulative density bonus for all categories except for design excellence or low cost
housing cannot exceed 20 percent. To achieve the maximum 29 percent density bonus, the
application must qualify for the low cost housing bonus, the design excellence bonus, or both.

Bonus Category LOW
DENSITY
% of MEDIUM HIGH
increase DENSITY DENSITY
(R-20,R- % of % of
15, R-10, increase increase
R-7,R- (R-5& (R-2.1,
40) R-4.5) R-3.0)

4. Design Excellence: 15% 15% 15%

The development satisfies the criteria for exceptional
design, pursuant to CDC 24.150.

()

Staff Response 12: The examples traits provided in 24.150(B) regarding density bonus
requests based on site planning and design excellence are summarized as follows:

e Maximum retention and integration of natural features.

L,
‘7" printed on recycled paper 19

7/16/14 PC Meeting
19


http://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/CDC/WestLinnCDC24.html#24.150

e Minimize impervious surfaces. Locate parking facilities and garages at the rear of
buildings accessed by alleys.

e Maximize recreation and open spaces.

e Superior landscape plan.

e Architectural design, material quality, complexity, richness of detail.

e Integration of various housing types and densities.

o Well-articulated pedestrian and bikeway path system. Transit facilities are
important.

The density calculations as allowed for net site area minus 50% for transferred WRA area as
allowed by 24.110-130 are as follows:

Existing gross site area 90,375 sq. ft.
Minus right of way dedication 1,132

Minus transferred WRA x 0.5 599

Net site area 88,644

The applicant has a net site area of 88,644 sq. ft. (slightly different than the applicant’s
calculations as they subtracted the whole WRA instead of half as allowed by 24.120). With the
8,000 square foot minimum non-PUD lot size for duplexes in this zone per 14.070(A)(3),
11.08 duplexes are allowed.

88,644/8,000 = 11.08

Per 24.260(4) for medium-density housing in this zone, a maximum of 15% bonus is allowed
with the requested density bonus.

11.08 x 1.15 = 12.74 duplexes.

Per 24.250(C)(1), the result of 12.74 shall be rounded up to 13 duplexes. If the density bonus
is granted the applicant’s proposal to build 13 duplexes will be allowed. It should be noted
the applicant subtracted all, rather than 50% of the square footage of the water resource area,
in their density calculation tables on Page 66 of Exhibit PC-6. In those tables the outcome was
calculated to be slightly different than staff’s analysis above, but results in the same number of
allowed duplexes.

Staff finds that the criteria are met.

24.170 USABLE OPEN SPACE REQUIRED

Residential planned unit developments (PUDs) shall comply with the following usable open
space requirements:
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()

B. PUDs that contain 10 or more single-family detached, single-family attached, or duplex
residential units shall comply with the following usable open space requirements.

1. The plan shall include an open space area with at least 300 square feet of usable
area per dwelling unit.

(..

3. The usable open space shall be owned in common by the residents of the
development unless the decision-making authority determines, based upon a request
from the applicant and the recommendation of the City Director of Parks and
Recreation, that the usable open space should be dedicated to the City for public use. If
owned in common by the residents of the development, then a homeowner’s
association shall be organized prior to occupancy to maintain the usable open space.

4. Ifthe usable open space contains active recreational facilities such as hard surface
athletic courts or swimming pools, then the usable open space area shall not be located
on the perimeter of the development unless buffered by a transition pursuant to CDC
24.140(B).

Staff Response 13: The proposal is for 13 duplexes (26 units). The applicant has provided a
development plan showing 8,646 square feet of open space. This exceeds the 7,800 square feet
required by this section. The proposal includes active recreational facilities located toward the
interior of the development consistent with the requirement of this section. The applicant’s
submittal does not reference the creation of a required HOW to maintain the usable open space. A
condition of approval has addressed how to meet this requirement, allowing staff to determine the
criteria are met upon implementation of the conditions.

24.180 APPLICABILITY OF THE BASE ZONE PROVISIONS

The provisions of the base zone are applicable as follows:

A. Lot dimensional standards. The minimum lot size and lot depth and lot width standards do
not apply except as related to the density computation under this chapter.

Staff Response 14: The fact that the lot dimensional standards do not apply allows the
applicant to apply for duplexes on one common lot (even if the common lot consists of three
lots of record underneath). Proposing these on a common lot instead of individual duplex lots
is compatible with the CDC as long as the density per square footage for duplexes for the zone
is not exceeded; this exceeds the density per square footage but only as allowed by the PUD
density bonus. See Staff Response 12 regarding the density bonus. See Staff Response 17
regarding Condition of Approval 12 which will require the three underlying lots of record to
be replatted as one common lot. Staff determines the criterion is met.

B. Lot coverage. The lot coverage provisions of the base zone shall apply for detached single-
family units. For single-family attached residential units, duplex residential units, and
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multiple-family residential units, the following lot coverage provisions shall apply, based upon
the underlying base zone.

()
R-5, R-4.5 50 percent

()

Staff Response 15: The applicant proposes 25.5% lot coverage. Staff determines the
criterion is met.

C. Building height. The building height provisions of the underlying zone shall apply.
Staff Response16: The applicant proposes buildings that meet the height limit of the base
zone; some use the exceptions for steeper sites found in Chapter 41. See Staff Response 4 for

details. Staff determines the criterion is met.

D. Structure setback provisions.

1. Setback areas contiguous to the perimeter of the project shall be the same as those
required by the base zone unless otherwise provided by the base zone or Chapter 55
CDC.

2. The side yard setback provisions shall not apply except that all detached structures
shall maintain a minimum side yard setback of five feet, or meet the Uniform Building
Code requirement for fire walls.

3. The side street setback shall be 10 feet.

4. The front yard and rear yard setbacks shall be 15 feet. Porches may encroach
forward another five feet. Additional encroachments, such as porches, are allowed per
Chapter 38 CDC.

5. The setback for a garage in the front yard that opens onto the street shall be 20 feet
unless the provisions of CDC 41.010 apply. Garages in the rear yard may meet the
standards of CDC 34.060.

6. The applicant may propose alternative setbacks. The proposed setbacks must be
approved by the decision-making body and established as conditions of approval, or
by amendment to conditions of approval. The decision-making body will consider
among other things maintenance of privacy, adequate light, defensible space, traffic
safety, etc.

E. All other provisions of the base zone shall apply except as modified by this chapter.

Staff Response 17: As shown on Sheet DRS2 Proposed Site Plan/Analysis on Page 85 of
Exhibit PC-6, the proposal meets all of the above setback requirements if this is a common lot.
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While the City has allowed buildings to be built across existing lot lines, de facto eliminating
such line until any future demolition or redevelopment, this is not desirable. The applicant
shall apply for a Lot Line Adjustment, a ministerial decision with no criteria that would
prevent the elimination of these lines in the Lot Line Adjustment provisions of 85.210. Staff
determines the criteria are met upon the inclusion of proposed Condition of Approval 12
which requires the Lot Line Adjustment and the subsequent county platting process required
to making the site one lot of record.

IV. CHAPTER 55, DESIGN REVIEW

55.100 APPROVAL STANDARDS - CLASS II DESIGN REVIEW

The approval authority shall make findings with respect to the following criteria when
approving, approving with conditions, or denying a Class II design review application.

A. The provisions of the following chapters shall be met:

()

2. Chapter 34 CDC, Accessory Structures, Accessory Dwelling Units, and Accessory
Uses.

()

Staff Response 18: The only accessory structure proposed is the gazebo which meets all
zoning setbacks. Staff determines the criterion is met.

4. Chapter 40 CDC, Building Height Limitations, Exceptions.

Staff Response 19: Chapters 40 and 41 are now combined, as Chapter 41. Building types A
and C meet the zone’s standard 35-foot height limit. Building types B and D meet the height
limit by using the exception allowed when there is more than a 10-foot difference along the
grade of the side of the building as allowed by Chapter 41 (counting the rear decks and their
posts as part of the buildings). The site is on the downslope side of Highway 43. Section
41.020(A) requires buildings using the height exception discussed above to extend no more
than 24 feet above street grade in front if they are on the downslope side of the street. All
buildings along Highway 43 are proposed to be Type B. The front elevation of the Type B
buildings will be 28 feet tall, and the street is over four feet above the front grade of the
building as shown on the Proposed Grading Plan on Page 86 of Exhibit PC-6. Therefore the
buildings will not be over 24 feet above the average street grade. The proposal is compliant
with this section. Staff determines the criteria of Chapter 41 are met.

5. Chapter 42 CDC, Clear Vision Areas.

Staff Response 20: Buildings are not proposed in the clear vision areas of proposed
driveways. Staff determines the criteria of Chapter 42 are met.

6. Chapter 44 CDC, Fences.
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Staff Response 21: No fences are proposed higher than three feet. Staff determines the
requirements of Chapter 44 are met.

7. Chapter 46 CDC, Off-Street Parking, Loading and Reservoir Areas.

(Begin Chapter 46 excerpt)

46.070 MAXIMUM DISTANCE ALLOWED BETWEEN PARKING AREA AND USE

A. Off-street parking spaces for single- and two-family dwellings shall be located on the same
lot with the dwelling.

Staff Response 22: The entire development will be used as one lot, and each unit will have its
own attached garage. Staff determines the criterion is met.

46.090 MINIMUM OFF-STREET PARKING SPACE REQUIREMENTS

A. Residential parking space requirements.

1. Single- 1 off-street space for each dwelling unit; may or may not be in garage
family or carport.
residences
(attached
or
detached).

2. Two- Same as single-family.
family
residences
and
duplexes.

(..

Staff Response 23: This is a duplex development. Each unit has a one- or two-car garage as
part of the unit. Therefore parking requirements are met even without the parking lot at the
south end proposed by the applicant, however nothing in the code prevents the applicant
from proposing extra parking. Any off-street parking lots that are proposed, even if not
required to meet parking space minimums, must meet other Chapter 46 requirements as
discussed below. Staff determines the off-street parking space minimum criteria are met.

(..)
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46.150 DESIGN AND STANDARDS

The following standards apply to the design and improvement of areas used for vehicle
parking, storage, loading, and circulation:

A. Design standards.

(..

2. Disabled parking and maneuvering spaces shall be consistent with current federal
dimensional standards and subsection B of this section and placed nearest to
accessible building entryways and ramps.

(..

4. Service drives shall be designed and constructed to facilitate the flow of traffic,
provide maximum safety of traffic access and egress, and maximum safety of
pedestrians and vehicular traffic on the site.

5. Each parking and/or loading space shall have clear access, whereby the relocation
of other vehicles to utilize the parking space is not required.

(..

8. Off-street parking spaces for single- and two-family residences shall be improved
with an asphalt or concrete surface, or a permeable parking surface designed to reduce
surface runoff, to specifications as approved by the Building Official. Other parking
facilities for two- and single-family homes that are to accommodate additional vehicles,
boats, recreational vehicles, and trailers, etc., need not be paved. All parking for multi-
family residential development shall be paved with concrete or asphalt. Driveways
shall measure at least 20 feet from the back of sidewalk to garage or the end of the
parking pad to accommodate cars and sport utility vehicles without the vehicles
blocking the public sidewalk.

9. Access drives from the street to off-street parking or loading areas shall be designed
and constructed to facilitate the flow of traffic and provide maximum safety for
pedestrian and vehicular traffic on the site. The number of access drives shall be
limited to the minimum that will allow the property to accommodate and service the
anticipated traffic. Access drives shall be clearly and permanently marked and defined
through use of rails, fences, walls, or other barriers or markers on frontage not
occupied by service drives.

10. Access drives shall have a minimum vision clearance as provided in Chapter 42
CDC, Clear Vision Areas.

Staff Response 24: There will be clear access for each driveway, and the main driveway is
proposed to facilitate the flow of traffic through the site. It accesses from Shady Hollow
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instead of Willamette to maximize safety. There is not a service drive separate from the
access drive. The access drives and parking spaces will be paved. Disabled parking spaces are
near to the buildings and served by ramps. Staff determines the criteria are met.

11. Parking spaces along the boundaries of a parking lot or adjacent to interior
landscaped areas or sidewalks shall be provided with a wheel stop at least four
inches high located two feet back from the front of the parking stall. Alternately,
landscaped areas or sidewalks adjacent to the parking stalls without wheel stops
shall be two feet wider.

Staff Response 25: All parking spaces fit what is described above, so all require these wheel
stops. Condition of Approval 8B requires these. Staff determines the criterion is met upon the
inclusion of proposed Condition of Approval 8B.

12. Off-street parking and loading areas shall be drained in accordance with plans and
specifications approved by the City Engineer. Storm drainage at commercial sites may
also have to be collected to treat oils and other residue.

13. Artificial lighting on all off-street parking facilities shall be designed to deflect all
light downward away from surrounding residences and so as not to create a hazard to
the public use of any road or street.

()

17. The parking area shall have less than a five percent grade. No drainage across
adjacent sidewalks or walkways is allowed.

()

19. Areas of the parking lot improved with asphalt or concrete surfaces shall be
designed into areas of 12 or less spaces through the use of defined landscaped area.
Groups of 12 or less spaces are defined as:

a. Twelve spaces in a row, provided there are no abutting parking spaces, as in
the case when the spaces are abutting the perimeter of the lot; or

()

Staff Response 26: Staff determines that the plans show the proposed parking meets all of
these criteria, and Condition of Approval 3 requires all Engineering standards to be met.

20. Pedestrian walkways shall be provided in parking areas having 20 or more spaces.
Walkways or sidewalks shall be constructed between major buildings/activity areas
(an example in multi-family housing: between recreation center, swimming pool,
manager’s office, park or open space areas, parking lots, etc.) within a development,
between adjacent developments and the new development, as feasible, and between
major buildings/activity areas within the development and adjacent streets and all
adjacent transit stops. Internal parking lot circulation and design should maintain ease
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of access for pedestrians from streets and transit stops. Walkways shall be
constructed using a material that visually contrasts with the parking lot and driveway
surface. Walkways shall be further identifiable to pedestrians and motorists by grade
separation, walls, curbs, surface texture (surface texture shall not interfere with safe
use of wheelchairs, baby carriages, shopping carts, etc.), and/or landscaping.
Walkways shall be six feet wide. The arrangement and layout of the paths shall
depend on functional requirements.

Staff Response 27: The applicant proposes walkways around the parking lot. Recommended
Condition of Approval 9 requires them to be six feet wide. Staff determines the criterion is
met upon the inclusion of Condition of Approval 9.

21. The parking and circulation patterns are easily comprehended and defined. The
patterns shall be clear to minimize traffic hazards and congestion and to facilitate
emergency vehicles.

22. The parking spaces shall be close to the related use.
(...)

Staff Response 28: All parking provided in addition to the garages is close to the units and is
configured clearly. Staff determines the criterion is met.

B. Accessible parking standards for persons with disabilities. If any parking is provided for the
public or visitors, or both, the needs of the people with disabilities shall be based upon the
following standards or current applicable federal standards, whichever are more stringent:

1. Minimum number of accessible parking space requirements (see following table):

MINIMUM NUMBER OF
REQUIRED VAN-
NUMBER OF TOTAL NUMBER OF ACCESSIBLE "VSE:%E%:I%II\LEI})SE
TOTAL ACCESSIBLE SPACES SPACES ONLY”
PARKING REQUIRED, OF
SPACES TOTAL
1-25 1 1 -
26 - 50 2 1 -
51-75 3 1 -

2. Location of parking spaces. Parking spaces for the individual with a disability that
serve a particular building shall be located on the shortest possible accessible
circulation route to an accessible entrance to a building. In separate parking structures
or lots that do not serve a particular building, parking spaces for the persons with
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disabilities shall be located on the shortest possible circulation route to an accessible
pedestrian entrance of the parking facility.

3. Accessible parking space and aisle shall meet ADA vertical and horizontal slope
standards.

4. Where any differences exist between this section and current federal standards,
those standards shall prevail over this code section.

Staff Response 29: There are 26 required spaces, requiring two ADA spaces. Three are
proposed, each of which is the closest common parking area space to a particular building or
set of buildings. Staff determines the above criteria are met.

5. One in every eight accessible spaces, but not less than one, shall be served by an
access aisle 96 inches wide.

6. Van-accessible parking spaces shall have an additional sign marked “Van
Accessible” mounted below the accessible parking sign. A van-accessible parking
space reserved for wheelchair users shall have a sign that includes the words
“Wheelchair Use Only.” Van-accessible parking shall have an adjacent eight-foot-wide
aisle. All other accessible stalls shall have a six-foot-wide aisle. Two vehicles may
share the same aisle if it is between them. The vertical clearance of the van space shall
be 96 inches.

Staff Response 30: One of the ADA spaces is proposed to be van-accessible. The other two
accessible spaces have a six-foot-wide aisle. The signage required for the van-accessible space
is required by Condition of Approval 8A. Staff determines the criteria are met upon the
inclusion of Condition of Approval 8A.

C. Landscaping in parking areas. Reference Chapter 54 CDC, Landscaping.
(...)
Staff Response 31: See Staff Response 43 below.
(End Chapter 46 excerpt)
8. Chapter 48 CDC, Access, Egress and Circulation.

(Begin Chapter 48 excerpt)

48.025 ACCESS CONTROL
(..

B. Access control standards.
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()

2. The City or other agency with access permit jurisdiction may require the closing or
consolidation of existing curb cuts or other vehicle access points, recording of
reciprocal access easements (i.e., for shared driveways), development of a frontage
street, installation of traffic control devices, and/or other mitigation as a condition of
granting an access permit, to ensure the safe and efficient operation of the street and
highway system. Access to and from off-street parking areas shall not permit backing
onto a public street.

3. Access options. When vehicle access is required for development (i.e., for off-street
parking, delivery, service, drive-through facilities, etc.), access shall be provided by

one of the following methods (planned access shall be consistent with adopted public
works standards and TSP). These methods are “options” to the developer/subdivider.

()

c) Option 3. Access is from a public street adjacent to the development parcel. If
practicable, the owner/developer may be required to close or consolidate an
existing access point as a condition of approving a new access. Street accesses
shall comply with the access spacing standards in subsection (B)(6) of this
section.

()

5. Double-frontage lots. When a lot has frontage onto two or more streets, access shall
be provided first from the street with the lowest classification. For example, access
shall be provided from a local street before a collector or arterial street. When a lot has
frontage opposite that of the adjacent lots, access shall be provided from the street
with the lowest classification.

Staff Response 32: All access is from Shady Hollow, which is a local street, not the adjacent
arterial Willamette Drive. The existing access from Willamette Drive to the site will be
eliminated. Staff determines the criteria are met.

6. Access spacing. The access spacing standards found in Chapter 8 of the adopted
Transportation System Plan (TSP) shall be applicable to all newly established public
street intersections, private drives, and non-traversable medians.

Staff Response 33: There are no new street intersections. All access will be from local street
Shady Hollow Way. The TSP requires 50 feet between private driveways on local streets. The
only accesses proposed from Shady Hollow Way are the double driveway access for Building
D1 and the main access driveway on the south side. These are more than 50 feet apart. The
D1 access may have to be narrowed a few feet to be 50 feet from the driveway on the property
north of this. Also, contrary to what the site plan shows in the applicant’s submittal (see Page
85 of Exhibit PC-6) the accesses to both D1 units need to share a curb cut to be counted as one
driveway access, since the units’ accesses cannot be built 50 feet apart from each other.
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Proposed Condition of Approval 7 requires these two adjustments. Staff determines the
criterion is met upon the inclusion of Condition of Approval 7.

7. Number of access points. For single-family (detached and attached), two-family, and
duplex housing types, one street access point is permitted per lot, when alley access
cannot otherwise be provided; except that two access points may be permitted corner
lots (i.e., no more than one access per street), subject to the access spacing standards in
subsection (B)(6) of this section. The number of street access points for multiple
family, commerecial, industrial, and public/institutional developments shall be
minimized to protect the function, safety and operation of the street(s) and sidewalk(s)
for all users. Shared access may be required, in conformance with subsection (B)(8) of
this section, in order to maintain the required access spacing, and minimize the
number of access points.

Staff Response 34: This is a corner lot not only in its relation to the intersection of Willamette
and Shady Hollow, but in relation to how Shady Hollow makes a right angle turn along the east
corner of the property. The main driveway is along the south side and only Building D1 takes
access from the section of Shady Hollow east of the site; this section functions as a separate
street since this is a right-angle turn. Recommended Condition of Approval 7 requires the
Building D1 accesses to have one point of intersection with the street. Staff determines the
criterion is met upon the inclusion of Condition of Approval 7.

(..
48.030 MINIMUM VEHICULAR REQUIREMENTS FOR RESIDENTIAL USES

A. Direct individual access from single-family dwellings and duplex lots to an arterial street, as
designated in the transportation element of the Comprehensive Plan, is prohibited for lots
created after the effective date of this code where an alternate access is either available or is
expected to be available by imminent development application. Evidence of alternate or
future access may include temporary cul-de-sacs, dedications or stubouts on adjacent parcels,
or tentative street layout plans submitted at one time by adjacent property owner/developer
or by the owner/developer, or previous owner/developer, of the property in question.

()

Staff Response 35: All access will be from Shady Hollow. Staff determines the criterion is
met.

B. When any portion of any house is less than 150 feet from the adjacent right-of-way, access
to the home is as follows:

()

3. Maximum driveway grade shall be 15 percent. The 15 percent shall be measured
along the centerline of the driveway only. Variations require approval of a Class I
variance by the Planning Commission pursuant to Chapter 75 CDC. Regardless, the last
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18 feet in front of the garage shall be under 12 percent grade as measured along the
centerline of the driveway only. Grades elsewhere along the driveway shall not apply.

Staff Response 36: The driveways are less than 15% grade. Staff determines the criterion is
met.

4. The driveway shall include a minimum of 20 feet in length between the garage door
and the back of sidewalk, or, if no sidewalk is proposed, to the paved portion of the
right-of-way.

Staff Response 37: This only applies to Building D1 as it is the only one that directly accesses
from the street and not the main driveway. Recommended Condition of Approval 7 requires
the driveway accesses for Building D1 to be 20 feet from the sidewalk to the garage doors.
Staff determines the criterion is met upon the inclusion of recommended Condition of
Approval 7.

C. When any portion of one or more homes is more than 150 feet from the adjacent right-of-
way, the provisions of subsection B of this section shall apply in addition to the following
provisions.

1. A turnaround may be required as prescribed by the Fire Chief.
2. Minimum vertical clearance for the driveway shall be 13 feet, six inches.

3. A minimum centerline turning radius of 45 feet is required unless waived by the
Fire Chief.

4. There shall be sufficient horizontal clearance on either side of the driveway so that
the total horizontal clearance is 20 feet.

()

Staff Response 38: The driveway has a turnaround in the form of the emergency pass-
through in the basketball court area. The driveway meets the horizontal and vertical
clearance requirements. Condition of Approval 10 requires the turning radius above as well
as the other requirements that are not necessarily yet met from TVFR’s May 6, 2014
comments on pages 56-57 of Exhibit PC-3. This includes sprinklers since not all parts of the
driveway are less than 10% grade; see Item 8 in the TVFR comments. Staff determines the
criteria are met upon the inclusion of Condition of Approval 10.

G. The number of driveways or curb cuts shall be minimized on arterials or collectors.
Consolidation or joint use of existing driveways shall be required when feasible.

(..

Staff Response 39: The only driveways will be off of Shady Hollow Way. The existing
driveway off of arterial Willamette Drive will be eliminated. Staff determines the criterion is
met.
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48.060 WIDTH AND LOCATION OF CURB CUTS AND ACCESS SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS

A. Minimum curb cut width shall be 16 feet.

B. Maximum curb cut width shall be 36 feet, except along Highway 43 in which case the
maximum curb cut shall be 40 feet. For emergency service providers, including fire stations,
the maximum shall be 50 feet.

C. No curb cuts shall be allowed any closer to an intersecting street right-of-way line than the
following:

(..

6. On a local street when intersecting any other street, 35 feet.

D. There shall be a minimum distance between any two adjacent curb cuts on the same side of
a public street, except for one-way entrances and exits, as follows:

()
3. Between any two curb cuts on the same lot on a local street, 30 feet.

Staff Response 40: The main driveway will be over 35 feet from Willamette Drive. Section
(D)(3) will be met as Condition of Approval 7 requires the accesses to Building D1 to share a
curb cut. Staff determines the criteria are met upon the inclusion of Condition of Approval 7.

(...)

F. Curb cuts shall be kept to the minimum, particularly on Highway 43. Consolidation of
driveways is preferred. The standard on Highway 43 is one curb cut per business if
consolidation of driveways is not possible.

Staff Response 41: The only existing site driveway on Highway 43 will be eliminated. Staff
determines the criterion is met.

G. Adequate line of sight pursuant to engineering standards should be afforded at each
driveway or accessway.

(..

Staff Response 42: The only wall near a driveway is proposed to be three feet tall (in the
putting green). Staff determines the criterion is met.

(End Chapter 48 excerpt)
()
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10. Chapter 54 CDC, Landscaping.
Excerpted from Chapter 54:
54.020 APPROVAL CRITERIA

E. Landscaping — By type, location and amount.

3. All uses (residential uses (non-single-family) and non-residential

uses):

a. The landscaping shall be located in defined landscaped areas
which are uniformly distributed throughout the parking or
loading area. There shall be one shade tree planted for every eight
parking spaces. These trees shall be evenly distributed
throughout the parking lot to provide shade. Parking lots with
over 20 spaces shall have a minimum 10 percent of the interior of
the parking lot devoted to landscaping. Pedestrian walkways in
the landscaped areas are not to be counted in the percentage. The
perimeter landscaping, explained in subsection (E)(3)(d) of this
section, shall not be included in the 10 percent figure. Parking lots
with 10 to 20 spaces shall have a minimum five percent of the
interior of the parking lot devoted to landscaping. The perimeter
landscaping, as explained above, shall not be included in the five
percent. Parking lots with fewer than 10 spaces shall have the
standard perimeter landscaping and at least two shade trees.
Non-residential parking areas paved with a permeable parking
surface may reduce the required minimum interior landscaping
by one-third for the area with the permeable parking surface only

(End of Chapter 54 excerpt)

Staff Response 43: Staff determines that the remainder of Chapter 54 criteria are met except
for 54.020(E)(3)(a). This is a 26-space proposed parking lot which requires 10% of its
interior to be landscaped per Chapter 54. Condition of Approval 8C requires spaces to be
eliminated to make it so 10% of the interior of the parking lot is landscaped. This is
acceptable as minimum parking requirements for this site are already met via the units’
individual garages and driveways. This criterion also requires two shade trees for a parking
lot of this size, which Condition of Approval 8D requires. Staff determines the criteria are met
upon the inclusion of Condition of Approval 8C and 8D.

B. Relationship to the natural and physical environment.

()

2. All heritage trees, as defined in the municipal code, all trees and clusters of trees
(“cluster” is defined as three or more trees with overlapping driplines; however, native
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oaks need not have an overlapping dripline) that are considered significant by the City
Arborist, either individually or in consultation with certified arborists or similarly
qualified professionals, based on accepted arboricultural standards including
consideration of their size, type, location, health, long term survivability, and/or
numbers, shall be protected pursuant to the criteria of subsections (B)(2)(a) through
(f) of this section. In cases where there is a difference of opinion on the significance of a
tree or tree cluster, the City Arborist’s findings shall prevail. It is important to
acknowledge that all trees are not significant and, further, that this code section will
not necessarily protect all trees deemed significant.

(..

b. Non-residential and residential projects on non-Type I and II lands shall set
aside up to 20 percent of the area to protect trees and tree clusters that are
determined to be significant, plus any heritage trees. Therefore, in the event that
the City Arborist determines that a significant tree cluster exists at a
development site, then up to 20 percent of the non-Type I and II lands shall be
devoted to the protection of those trees, either by dedication or easement. The
exact percentage is determined by establishing the driplines of the trees or tree
clusters that are to be protected. In order to protect the roots which typically
extend further, an additional 10-foot measurement beyond the dripline shall be
added. The square footage of the area inside this “dripline plus 10 feet”
measurement shall be the basis for calculating the percentage (see figure below).
The City Arborist will identify which tree(s) are to be protected. Development of
non-Type I and Il lands shall also require the careful layout of streets, driveways,
building pads, lots, and utilities to avoid significant trees, tree clusters, heritage
trees, and other natural resources pursuant to this code. Exemptions of
subsections (B)(2)(c), (e), and (f) of this section shall apply. Please note that in
the event that more than 20 percent of the non-Type I and Il lands comprise
significant trees or tree clusters, the developer shall not be required to save the
excess trees, but is encouraged to do so.

()

d. For both non-residential and residential development, the layout shall achieve
at least 70 percent of maximum density for the developable net area. The
developable net area excludes all Type I and Il lands and up to 20 percent of the
remainder of the site for the purpose of protection of stands or clusters of trees
as defined in subsection (B)(2) of this section.

()

Staff Response 44: The project exceeds minimum density. There are no heritage trees.
There are four trees on site considered significant by the City Arborist. See his map on Page
60 of Exhibit PC-5. One of these is proposed for preservation, the oak near the southwest
corner in the proposed open space. The Highway 43 street improvements avoid this and
other significant trees. The area of reserved preservation for the oak (and its dripline-plus-
10-foot areas to remain undeveloped) is approximately 1,600 square feet. The significant oak
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tree to be preserved shall be placed in a tree conservation easement along with the areas of its
dripline-plus-10-foot area to remain undeveloped, per (b) above. Condition of Approval 2B
requires this. Staff determines the criteria are met upon the inclusion of Condition of

Approval 2B.

3. The topography and natural drainage shall be preserved to the greatest degree
possible.

Staff Response 45: The design respects the topography and natural drainage of the site. Staff
determines the criterion is met.

4. The structures shall not be located in areas subject to slumping and sliding. The
Comprehensive Plan Background Report’s Hazard Map, or updated material as
available and as deemed acceptable by the Planning Director, shall be the basis for
preliminary determination.

Staff Response 46: The site is not located in landslide vulnerability areas or potential
landslide areas per the Natural Hazards Mitigation Plan. Staff determines the criterion is met.

2

6. Architecture.

a. The proposed structure(s) scale shall be compatible with the existing
structure(s) on site and on adjoining sites. Contextual design is required.
Contextual design means respecting and incorporating prominent architectural
styles, building lines, roof forms, rhythm of windows, building scale and massing
of surrounding buildings in the proposed structure. The materials and colors
shall be complementary to the surrounding buildings.

b. While there has been discussion in Chapter 24 CDC about transition, it is
appropriate that new buildings should architecturally transition in terms of bulk
and mass to work with, or fit, adjacent existing buildings. This transition can be
accomplished by selecting designs that “step down” or “step up” from small to big
structures and vice versa (see figure below). Transitions may also take the form
of carrying building patterns and lines (e.g., parapets, windows, etc.) from the
existing building to the new one.

c. Contrasting architecture shall only be permitted when the design is manifestly
superior to adjacent architecture in terms of creativity, design, and
workmanship, and/or it is adequately separated from other buildings by
distance, screening, grade variations, or is part of a development site that is large
enough to set its own style of architecture.

d. Human scale is a term that seeks to accommodate the users of the building and
the notion that buildings should be designed around the human scale (i.e., their
size and the average range of their perception). Human scale shall be
accommodated in all designs by, for example, multi-light windows that are

‘7" printed on recycled paper 3 5

7/16/14 PC Meeting
35


http://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/CDC/WestLinnCDC24.html#24

broken up into numerous panes, intimately scaled entryways, and visual breaks
(exaggerated eaves, indentations, ledges, parapets, awnings, engaged columns,
etc.) in the facades of buildings, both vertically and horizontally.

The human scale is enhanced by bringing the building and its main entrance up
to the edge of the sidewalk. It creates a more dramatic and interesting
streetscape and improves the “height and width” ratio referenced in this section.

()

f. Variations in depth and roof line are encouraged for all elevations.

To vary the otherwise blank wall of most rear elevations, continuous flat
elevations of over 100 feet in length should be avoided by indents or variations
in the wall. The use of decorative brick, masonry, or stone insets and/or designs
is encouraged. Another way to vary or soften this elevation is through terrain
variations such as an undulating grass area with trees to provide vertical relief.

g. Consideration of the micro-climate (e.g., sensitivity to wind, sun angles, shade,
etc.) shall be made for building users, pedestrians, and transit users, including
features like awnings.

h. The vision statement identified a strong commitment to developing safe and
attractive pedestrian environments with broad sidewalks, canopied with trees
and awnings.

(..

Staff Response 47: Staff adopts the applicant’s findings regarding architecture on pages 78-
79 of Exhibit PC-6.

2

7. Transportation Planning Rule (TPR) compliance. The automobile shall be shifted

from a dominant role, relative to other modes of transportation, by the following
means:

()

d. Accessways, parking lots, and internal driveways shall accommodate
pedestrian circulation and access by specially textured, colored, or clearly
defined footpaths at least six feet wide. Paths shall be eight feet wide when
abutting parking areas or travel lanes. Paths shall be separated from parking or
travel lanes by either landscaping, planters, curbs, bollards, or raised surfaces.
Sidewalks in front of storefronts on the arterials and main store entrances on the
arterials identified in CDC 85.200(A)(3) shall be 12 feet wide to accommodate
pedestrians, sidewalk sales, sidewalk cafes, etc. Sidewalks in front of storefronts
and main store entrances in commercial/OBC zone development on local streets
and collectors shall be eight feet wide.
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e. Paths shall provide direct routes that pedestrians will use between buildings,
adjacent rights-of-way, and adjacent commercial developments. They shall be
clearly identified. They shall be laid out to attract use and to discourage people
from cutting through parking lots and impacting environmentally sensitive areas.

f. At least one entrance to the building shall be on the main street, or as close as
possible to the main street. The entrance shall be designed to identify itself as a
main point of ingress/egress.

g. Where transit service exists, or is expected to exist, there shall be a main
entrance within a safe and reasonable distance of the transit stop. A pathway
shall be provided to facilitate a direct connection.

Staff Response 48: The buildings along Willamette Drive have front facade entrances facing
Willamette Drive. Clearly identifiable paths will connect throughout the site and to the right
of ways, avoiding the water resource area. Condition of Approval 9 requires the paths to be
six feet wide, eight feet wide when abutting parking spaces and travel lanes as required above.
Staff determines the criteria are met upon the inclusion of Condition of Approval 9.

h. Projects shall bring at least part of the project adjacent to or near the main
street right-of-way in order to enhance the height-to-width ratio along that
particular street. (The “height-to-width ratio” is an architectural term that
emphasizes height or vertical dimension of buildings adjacent to streets. The
higher and closer the building is, and the narrower the width of the street, the
more attractive and intimate the streetscape becomes.) For every one foot in
street width, the adjacent building ideally should be one to two feet higher. This
ratio is considered ideal in framing and defining the streetscape.

()

Staff Response 49: The applicant plans a row of buildings along Willamette Drive two stories
tall. This improves the height-to-width ratio along the street as there are no buildings close to
Willamette Drive along the project site now. Staff determines the criterion is met.

D. Privacy and noise.

£ 4

1. Structures which include residential dwelling units shall provide private outdoor
areas for each ground floor unit which is screened from view from adjoining units.

2. Residential dwelling units shall be placed on the site in areas having minimal noise
exposure to the extent possible. Natural-appearing sound barriers shall be used to
lessen noise impacts where noise levels exceed the noise standards contained in West
Linn Municipal Code Section 5.487.

3. Structures or on-site activity areas which generate noise, lights, or glare shall be
buffered from adjoining residential uses in accordance with the standards in
subsection C of this section where applicable.
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()

E. Private outdoor area. This section only applies to multi-family projects.

1. In addition to the requirements of residential living, unit shall have an outdoor
private area (patio, terrace, porch) of not less than 48 square feet in area;

2. The outdoor space shall be oriented towards the sun where possible; and
3. The area shall be screened or designed to provide privacy for the users of the space.

4. Where balconies are added to units, the balconies shall not be less than 48 square
feet, if they are intended to be counted as private outdoor areas.

Staff Response 50: For each unit the applicant provides private outdoor areas that meet the
minimum size and other above criteria. On-site activity areas will be buffered from
surrounding properties by vegetation. Staff determines the criteria are met.

F. Shared outdoor recreation areas. This section only applies to multi-family projects and
projects with 10 or more duplexes or single-family attached dwellings on lots under 4,000
square feet. In those cases, shared outdoor recreation areas are calculated on the duplexes or
single-family attached dwellings only. It also applies to qualifying PUDs under the provisions
of CDC 24.170.

1. In addition to the requirements of subsection E of this section, usable outdoor
recreation space shall be provided in residential developments for the shared or
common use of all the residents in the following amounts:

()

b. Three or more bedroom units: 300 square feet per unit.

2. The required recreation space may be provided as follows:
a. It may be all outdoor space;
(..)
d. In considering the requirements of this subsection F, the emphasis shall be on
usable recreation space. No single area of outdoor recreational space shall
encompass an area of less than 250 square feet. All common outdoor recreational
space shall be clearly delineated and readily identifiable as such. Small, marginal,
and incidental parcels of land are not usable recreation spaces. The location of
outdoor recreation space should be integral to the overall design concept of the
site and be free of hazards or constraints that would interfere with active
recreation.

3. The shared space shall be readily observable to facilitate crime prevention and
safety.

G. Demarcation of public, semi-public, and private spaces. The structures and site
improvements shall be designed so that public areas such as streets or public gathering
places, semi-public areas, and private outdoor areas are clearly defined in order to establish
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persons having a right to be in the space, to provide for crime prevention, and to establish
maintenance responsibility. These areas may be defined by:

1. A deck, patio, fence, low wall, hedge, or draping vine;

2. A trellis or arbor;

3. A change in level;

4. A change in the texture of the path material;

5. Sign; or

6. Landscaping.
Use of gates to demarcate the boundary between a public street and a private access driveway
is prohibited.

Staff Response 51: There is over 300 square feet of shared outdoor recreation space
proposed per dwelling unit. These are the bocce court behind buildings A1 and A2, the
putting and chipping green north of Building D1, the basketball hoop areas north of buildings
A3 and B5, and the gazebo area at the southwest corner. Each of these is over 250 square feet.
Each is visually accessible from buildings and/or streets. Landscaping, along with path and
building placement, delineate these gathering places. The entry courts to each unit delineate
units’ private outdoor areas. Staff determines the criteria are met.

H. Public transit.

1. Provisions for public transit may be required where the site abuts an existing or
planned public transit route. The required facilities shall be based on the following:
a. The location of other transit facilities in the area.
b. The size and type of the proposed development.
c. The rough proportionality between the impacts from the development and the
required facility.

2. The required facilities shall be limited to such facilities as the following:
a. A waiting shelter with a bench surrounded by a three-sided covered structure,
with transparency to allow easy surveillance of approaching buses.
b. A turnout area for loading and unloading designed per regional transit agency
standards.
c. Hard-surface paths connecting the development to the waiting and boarding
areas.
d. Regional transit agency standards shall, however, prevail if they supersede
these standards.

3. The transit stop shall be located as close as possible to the main entrance to the
shopping center, public or office building, or multi-family project. The entrance shall
not be more than 200 feet from the transit stop with a clearly identified pedestrian
link.

()

5. If a commercial business center or multi-family project is adjacent to an existing or
planned public transit stop, the parking requirement may be reduced by the multiplier
of 0.9, or 10 percent. If a commercial center is within 200 feet of a multi-family project,
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with over 80 units and pedestrian access, the parking requirement may be reduced by
10 percent or by a 0.90 multiplier.

6. Standards of CDC 85.200(D), Transit Facilities, shall also apply.

Staff Response 52: The closest stop southbound is across the street from the site, barely
north of Shady Hollow Way. There is a small bench here, but no shelter or sidewalk. As the
shoulder is up against a ditch with no sidewalk it would be hard to put a shelter here. The
closest stop northbound is in front of the north end of Burgerville. Here there is a sidewalk
but no bench or shelter. There is 13 feet of space between the sidewalk and the Burgerville
property line, still within the right of way. As the proposal will add trips here, the applicant
should add a bench here to Tri-Met’s approval. Proposed Condition of Approval 6 requires
this and requires the sidewalk to be eight feet wide along the transit stop per 85.200(D)(4).
Staff determines the criteria are met upon inclusion of Condition of Approval 6.

[. Public facilities. An application may only be approved if adequate public facilities will be
available to provide service to the property prior to occupancy.

1. Streets. Sufficient right-of-way and slope easement shall be dedicated to
accommodate all abutting streets to be improved to the City’s Improvement Standards
and Specifications. The City Engineer shall determine the appropriate level of street and
traffic control improvements to be required, including any off-site street and traffic
control improvements, based upon the transportation analysis submitted. The City
Engineer’s determination of developer obligation, the extent of road improvement and
City’s share, if any, of improvements and the timing of improvements shall be made
based upon the City’s systems development charge ordinance and capital improvement
program, and the rough proportionality between the impact of the development and the
street improvements.

In determining the appropriate sizing of the street in commercial, office, multi-family,
and public settings, the street should be the minimum necessary to accommodate
anticipated traffic load and needs and should provide substantial accommodations for
pedestrians and bicyclists. Road and driveway alignment should consider and mitigate
impacts on adjacent properties and in neighborhoods in terms of increased traffic loads,
noise, vibrations, and glare.

The realignment or redesign of roads shall consider how the proposal meets accepted
engineering standards, enhances public safety, and favorably relates to adjacent lands
and land uses. Consideration should also be given to selecting an alignment or design
that minimizes or avoids hazard areas and loss of significant natural features
(drainageways, wetlands, heavily forested areas, etc.) unless site mitigation can clearly
produce a superior landscape in terms of shape, grades, and reforestation, and is fully
consistent with applicable code restrictions regarding resource areas.

Streets shall be installed per Chapter 85 CDC standards. The City Engineer has the
authority to require that street widths match adjacent street widths. Sidewalks shall be
installed per CDC 85.200(A)(3) for commercial and office projects, and CDC
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85.200(A)(16) and 92.010(H) for residential projects, and applicable provisions of this
chapter.

Based upon the City Manager’s or Manager’s designee’s determination, the applicant
shall construct or cause to be constructed, or contribute a proportionate share of the
costs, for all necessary off-site improvements identified by the transportation analysis
commissioned to address CDC 55.125 that are required to mitigate impacts from the
proposed development. Proportionate share of the costs shall be determined by the City
Manager or Manager’s designee, who shall assume that the proposed development
provides improvements in rough proportion to identified impacts of the development.

Staff Response 53: The applicant shows curb/gutter/planter/sidewalks improvements on
both streets, which are compatible with current street alignments including along Willamette
Drive. Condition of Approval 2 requires updated plans showing half-street improvements for
Engineering. Condition of Approval 5 implements ODOT’s requirements listed in their memo
to staff on page 58-59 of Exhibit PC-4. Staff determines the criterion is met upon the
implementation of the conditions.

2. Drainage. A registered civil engineer shall prepare a plan and statement which shall be
supported by factual data that clearly shows that there will be no adverse impacts from
increased intensity of runoff off site or the plan and statement shall identify all off-site
impacts and measures to mitigate those impacts. The plan and statement shall, at a
minimum, determine off-site impacts from a 25-year storm. The City Engineer shall
adjust storm drainage facilities for applications which contain permeable parking
surfaces based upon a quantitative analysis of the increased water retention and water
quality characteristics of the permeable parking surface.

Catch basins shall be installed and connected to pipelines leading to storm sewers or
drainageways.

All plans will then be reviewed by the City Engineer.

Staff Response 54: The ODOT comments on pages 58-59 of Exhibit PC-4 require a permit if
drainage naturally drains to their right of way. However it drains in the other direction so this
is not required. The system proposed on site for storm drainage detention is adequate. Staff
determines the criterion is met.

3. Municipal water. A registered civil engineer shall prepare a plan for the provision
of water which demonstrates to the City Engineer’s satisfaction the availability of
sufficient volume, capacity, and pressure to serve the proposed development’s
domestic, commercial, and industrial fire flows. All plans will then be reviewed by the
City Engineer.

Staff Response 55: The applicant proposes connection to the water system adequately as
long as there is a fire flow test to the satisfaction of TVFR which is required by proposed
Condition of Approval 10D. The public water meter is proposed in the right of way. Staff
determines the criterion is met upon the inclusion of Condition of Approval 10D.
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4. Sanitary sewers. A registered civil engineer shall prepare a sewerage collection
system plan which demonstrates sufficient on-site capacity to serve the proposed
development. The City Engineer shall determine whether the existing City system has
sufficient capacity to serve the development.

(..

Staff Response 56: The applicant proposes a sewage collection system that will drain into the
existing public sanitary sewer line under Shady Hollow Way east of the site. Staff determines
the criterion is met.

J. Crime prevention and safety/defensible space.

1. Windows shall be located so that areas vulnerable to crime can be surveyed by the
occupants.

()

3. Mailboxes, recycling, and solid waste facilities shall be located in lighted areas
having vehicular or pedestrian traffic.

4. The exterior lighting levels shall be selected and the angles shall be oriented
towards areas vulnerable to crime.

5. Light fixtures shall be provided in areas having heavy pedestrian or vehicular traffic
and in potentially dangerous areas such as parking lots, stairs, ramps, and abrupt
grade changes.

6. Fixtures shall be placed at a height so that light patterns overlap at a height of seven
feet which is sufficient to illuminate a person. All commercial, industrial, residential,
and public facility projects undergoing design review shall use low or high pressure
sodium bulbs and be able to demonstrate effective shielding so that the light is
directed downwards rather than omni-directional. Omni-directional lights of an
ornamental nature may be used in general commercial districts only.

7. Lines of sight shall be reasonably established so that the development site is visible
to police and residents.

()

K. Provisions for persons with disabilities.

2

1. The needs of a person with a disability shall be provided for. Accessible routes shall
be provided between all buildings and accessible site facilities. The accessible route
shall be the most practical direct route between accessible building entries, accessible
site facilities, and the accessible entry to the site. An accessible route shall connect to
the public right-of-way and to at least one on-site or adjacent transit stop (if the area is
served by transit). All facilities shall conform to, or exceed, the Americans with
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Disabilities Act (ADA) standards, including those included in the Uniform Building
Code.

Staff Response 57: Staff adopts the applicant’s findings to determine that these criteria are
met.

L. Signs.

1. Based on considerations of crime prevention and the needs of emergency vehicles, a
system of signs for identifying the location of each residential unit, store, or industry
shall be established.

2. The signs, graphics, and letter styles shall be designed to be compatible with
surrounding development, to contribute to a sense of project identity, or, when
appropriate, to reflect a sense of the history of the area and the architectural style.

3. The sign graphics and letter styles shall announce, inform, and designate particular
areas or uses as simply and clearly as possible.

4. The signs shall not obscure vehicle driver’s sight distance.

(..

6. Signs and appropriate traffic control devices and markings shall be installed or
painted in the driveway and parking lot areas to identify bicycle and pedestrian
routes.

Staff Response 58: A sign is proposed by the gazebo in the southwest open space area.
Condition of Approval 4 requires the gazebo to be outside the clear vision area of the
Willamette /Shady Hollow intersection and requires this for the sign if it is more than 3 feet
tall. The applicant will be providing directional and address signage when the buildings are
constructed. Staff determines the criteria are met.

M. Utilities. The developer shall make necessary arrangements with utility companies or other
persons or corporations affected for the installation of underground lines and facilities.
Electrical lines and other wires, including but not limited to communication, street lighting,
and cable television, shall be placed underground, as practical. The design standards of Tables
1 and 2 above, and of subsection 5.487 of the West Linn Municipal Code relative to existing
high ambient noise levels shall apply to this section.

(..

Staff Response 59: The applicant’s proposal does not include the undergrounding of utilities
where they cross the other side of the street along the site. This is required standardly with
the undergrounding of utilities. Condition of Approval 11 requires this. Staff determines the
criterion is met upon the inclusion of Condition of Approval 11.
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V. CHAPTER 32, WATER RESOURCE AREA PROTECTION

32.050 APPROVAL CRITERIA

No application for development on property containing a water resource area shall be
approved unless the decision-making authority finds that the following standards have been
satisfied, or can be satisfied by conditions of approval.

(..

B. Proposed developments shall be so designed as to maintain the existing natural
drainageways and utilize them as the primary method of stormwater conveyance through the
project site unless the most recently adopted West Linn Surface Water Management Plan calls
for alternate configurations (culverts, piping, etc.). Proposed development shall, particularly
in the case of subdivisions, facilitate reasonable access to the drainageway for maintenance
purposes.

C. Development shall be conducted in a manner that will minimize adverse impact on water
resource areas. Alternatives which avoid all adverse environmental impacts associated with
the proposed action shall be considered first. For unavoidable adverse environmental
impacts, alternatives that reduce or minimize these impacts shall be selected. If any portion of
the water quality resource area is proposed to be permanently disturbed, the applicant shall
prepare a mitigation plan as specified in CDC 32.070 designed to restore disturbed areas,
either existing prior to development or disturbed as a result of the development project, to a
healthy natural state.

Staff Response 60: No development is proposed in the drainageway or its protected area.
Staff determines the criterion is met.

D. Water resource areas shall be protected from development or encroachment by dedicating
the land title deed to the City for public open space purposes if either: (1) a finding can be
made that the dedication is roughly proportional to the impact of the development; or (2) the
applicant chooses to dedicate these areas. Otherwise, these areas shall be preserved through a
protective easement. Protective or conservation easements are not preferred because water
resource areas protected by easements have been shown to be harder to manage and, thus,
more susceptible to disturbance and damage. Required 15-foot-wide structural setback areas
do not require preservation by easement or dedication.

E. The protected water resource area shall include the drainage channel, creek, wetlands, and

the required setback and transition area. The setback and transition area shall be determined
using the following table:

Table 32-1. Required Widths of Setback and Transition Area

Protected Water Feature Slope Starting Point for Width of Setback
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Type (See Chapter 02 | Adjacentto| Measurements from and Transition
CDC, Definitions) Protected Water Feature Area on Each
Water Side of the Water
Feature Feature
Wetland, Major 0% - 25%  |» Edge of bankful flow or |50 feet plus
Drainageway, Minor 2-year storm level structural setback.
Drainageway * Delineated edge of
wetland

(..

G. Prior to construction, the water resource area shall be protected with an anchored chain
link fence (or approved equivalent) at its perimeter and shall remain undisturbed except as
specifically allowed by an approved water resource area permit. Such fencing shall be
maintained until construction is complete. The water resource area shall be identified with
City-approved permanent markers at all boundary direction changes and at 30- to 50-foot
intervals that clearly delineate the extent of the protected area.

(..

Staff Response 61: There is a drainageway outfall east of the northeast corner of the
property. The applicant’s plans show a 57.5-foot setback from this representing the required
50-foot setback plus a minimum 7.5-foot structural setback. Per (D) above only the 50 feet
has to be protected via dedication or easement. As this would be a landlocked tract (hard for
the City to access) if dedicated to the City and as the impacts on the drainageway are minimal
here, an easement would be preferred. Condition of Approval 2A is recommended to establish
the conservation easement per (D) and the signage per (G). The applicant has pledged to have
the fencing required during construction per (G). Staff determines the criteria are met upon
the inclusion of Condition of Approval 2A.

I. Sound engineering principles regarding downstream impacts, soil stabilization, erosion
control, and adequacy of improvements to accommodate the intended drainage through the
drainage basin shall be used. Storm drainage shall not be diverted from its natural
watercourse. Inter-basin transfers of storm drainage shall not be permitted.

J. Appropriate erosion control measures based on Chapter 31 CDC requirements shall be
established throughout all phases of construction.

Staff Response 62: With the exception of the northeast corner of the site that includes the
preserved water resource protected area, the site will ultimately drain to the southeast corner
into the public storm pipe which merges with the main body of Robinwood Creek. Silt fencing
is proposed to protect this area. Currently all areas of the site drain to the drainageway near
the northeast corner of the site or to these pipes at the southeast corner; all of these flow into
Robinwood Creek within a block of the site. Therefore there is no interbasin transfer or
diversion from the ultimate natural watercourse. Erosion control will be provided in the form
of silt fencing. Staff determines the criteria are met.
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K. Vegetative improvements to areas within the water resource area may be required if the
site is found to be in an unhealthy or disturbed state, or if portions of the site within the water
resource area are disturbed during the development process. “Unhealthy or disturbed”
includes those sites that have a combination of native trees, shrubs, and groundcover on less
than 80 percent of the water resource area and less than 50 percent tree canopy coverage in
the water resource area. Vegetative improvements will be documented by submitting a
revegetation plan meeting CDC 32.080 criteria that will result in the water resource area
having a combination of native trees, shrubs, and groundcover on more than 80 percent of its
area, and more than 50 percent tree canopy coverage in its area. Where any existing
vegetation is proposed to be permanently removed, or the original land contours disturbed, a
mitigation plan meeting CDC 32.070 criteria shall also be submitted. Interim erosion control
measures such as mulching shall be used to avoid erosion on bare areas. Upon approval of the
mitigation plan, the applicant is responsible for implementing the plan during the next
available planting season.

Staff Response 63: There is more than 50 percent tree canopy on the protected water
resource setback area on site, so these improvements are not required. Staff determines the
criterion is met.

L. Structural setback area. Where a structural setback area is specifically required,
development projects shall keep all foundation walls and footings at least 15 feet from the
edge of the water resource area transition and setback area if this area is located in the front
or rear yard of the lot, and seven and one-half feet from the edge of the water resource area
transition and setback area if this area is located in the side yard of the lot. Structural
elements may not be built on or cantilever over the setback area. Roof overhangs of up to
three feet are permitted in the setback. Decks are permitted within the structural setback
area.

()

Staff Response 64: No building will be within 15 feet of the protected 50-foot area. Staff
determines the criterion is met.
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